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ACC FY 2017 Budget Workshop
Premises – Revenues

 Revenue remains at FY 2016 levels

 Property tax  for FY 2017 remains level

 Governor’s 2.5% increase in state aid – up about $136,800
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ACC FY 2017 Budget Workshop

Premises – Expenditures

 An increase in steps, if available, for Faculty, ESP I & II, Custodial 
/Maintenance, and Administration.  

 One faculty is retiring, will be replaced. 

 Fringe Benefits – health insurance costs to the College increased by 
2.5% under the State mandated healthcare premium maximum college 
contribution rates. 



ACC FY 2017 Budget Workshop

Premises – Expenditures – Continued

 Retirement contribution dropped slightly at 24.94% of wages for 
most wage earners.

 Most expenses held level  or adjusted to meet funding requirements.

 Travel  and staff development funds increased.

 Transfer to Maintenance & Replacement Fund increased by 
$50,000.
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ACC FY 2017 Budget Workshop
General Fund Balance Schedule

as of April 21, 2016

Fund 

Balance 

Year

General 

Fund Exp.

Fund 

Balance at 

Beginning 

of Year

Inc. / 

(Dec.)

% Inc. / 

(Dec.)

Fund 

Balance at 

End of 

Year

Fund 

Bal. %
Goal (15%) Comments

2007 11,309,422 770,346 (405,708) -52.7% 364,638 3.2% 1,696,413 State withheld payment

2008 12,125,343 364,638 479,846 131.6% 844,484 7.0% 1,818,801 State made payment

2009 12,998,615 844,484 (17,689) -2.1% 826,795 6.4% 1,949,792 

2010 13,233,992 826,795 111,922 13.5% 938,717 7.1% 1,985,099 

2011 13,803,677 938,717 47,898 5.1% 986,615 7.1% 2,070,552 

2012 13,962,260 986,615 16,204 1.6% 1,002,819 7.2% 2,094,339 

2013 14,329,625 1,002,819 102,482 10.2% 1,105,301 7.7% 2,149,444 

2014 14,077,458 1,105,301 5,320 0.5% 1,110,621 7.9% 2,111,619 

2015 14,027,655 1,110,621 (114,381) -10.3% 996,240 7.1% 2,104,148 

2016 13,904,081 996,240 0 0.0% 996,240 7.2% 2,085,612 

2017 14,095,402 996,240 0 0.0% 996,240 7.1% 2,114,310 

2018 14,447,787 996,240 210,000 21.1% 1,206,240 8.3% 2,167,168 

2019 14,808,982 1,206,240 210,000 17.4% 1,416,240 9.6% 2,221,347 

2020 15,179,206 1,416,240 210,000 14.8% 1,626,240 10.7% 2,276,881 

2021 15,558,686 1,626,240 220,000 13.5% 1,846,240 11.9% 2,333,803 

2022 15,947,654 1,846,240 220,000 11.9% 2,066,240 13.0% 2,392,148 

2023 16,346,345 2,066,240 220,000 10.6% 2,286,240 14.0% 2,451,952 

2024 16,755,004 2,286,240 220,000 9.6% 2,506,240 15.0% 2,513,251 
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Description
Actual  

Totals

% of 

Actual

Budget 

Totals

% of 

Actual
% Inc.

Budget 

Totals

% of 

Budget
% Inc.

Property Taxes 2,549,593 17.80% 2,593,039 18.79% 1.7% 2,593,039 18.63% 0.0%

Tuition/Fees 5,489,892 38.32% 5,461,607 39.57% -0.5% 5,513,704 39.62% 1.0%

State Aid 5,420,156 37.84% 5,479,610 39.70% 1.1% 5,616,410 40.36% 2.5%

State Aid - UAAL 640,739 4.47% 0 0.00% 0.0% 0 0.00% 0.0%

Federal 129,864 0.91% 127,129 0.92% -2.1% 107,129 0.77% -15.7%

Interest 6,248 0.04% 2,500 0.02% -60.0% 2,500 0.02% 0.0%

Other 88,081 0.61% 139,050 1.01% 57.9% 84,550 0.61% -39.2%

Total Revenue 14,324,573 100.00% 13,802,935 100.00% -3.6% 13,917,332 100.00% 0.8%

Salaries 7,803,333 54.04% 7,559,728 54.77% -3.1% 7,676,437 54.49% 1.5%

Fringe Benefits 3,676,194 25.46% 3,734,144 27.05% 1.6% 3,781,615 26.84% 1.3%

F. B. - UAAL 640,739 4.44% 0 0.00% 0.0% 0 0.00% 0.0%

Outside Sources 558,512 3.87% 569,544 4.13% 2.0% 605,436 4.30% 6.3%

Advertising 191,933 1.33% 210,130 1.52% 9.5% 213,500 1.52% 1.6%

Supplies 212,949 1.47% 245,238 1.78% 15.2% 248,610 1.76% 1.4%

Rental 1,875 0.01% 5,000 0.04% 166.7% 5,000 0.04% 0.0%

Utilities 471,193 3.26% 461,714 3.35% -2.0% 461,714 3.28% 0.0%

Telephone 59,143 0.41% 58,000 0.42% -1.9% 60,000 0.43% 3.4%

Postage 38,922 0.27% 48,000 0.35% 23.3% 48,000 0.34% 0.0%

Insurance 166,005 1.15% 185,000 1.34% 11.4% 185,000 1.31% 0.0%

Travel & Mileage 65,872 0.46% 69,362 0.50% 5.3% 85,362 0.61% 23.1%

Tuition Waivers/Dues 224,783 1.56% 202,000 1.46% -10.1% 218,000 1.55% 7.9%

Library & Equipment 42,325 0.29% 75,300 0.55% 77.9% 72,500 0.51% -3.7%

Other 175,990 1.22% 166,750 1.21% -5.3% 151,750 1.08% -9.0%

Transfers 109,186 0.76% 213,025 1.54% 95.1% 276,025 1.96% 29.6%

Total Expense 14,438,954 100.00% 13,802,935 100.00% -4.4% 14,088,949 100.00% 2.1%

(114,381) 0 (171,617)

2016-2017

Alpena Community College
General Fund Past Two Years and New

April 21, 2016

2014-2015 2015-2016



Description
Budget 

Totals

% of 

Budget
% Inc.

Budget 

Totals

% of 

Budget
% Inc.

Budget 

Totals

% of 

Budget
% Inc.

Property Taxes 2,593,039 18.63% 0.0% 2,657,865 18.82% 2.5% 2,724,312 18.94% 0.0%

Tuition/Fees 5,513,704 39.62% 1.0% 5,568,841 39.44% 1.0% 5,680,218 39.49% 0.0%

State Aid 5,616,410 40.36% 2.5% 5,700,656 40.37% 1.5% 5,786,166 40.22% 2.0%

Stata Aid - UAAL 0 0.00% 0.0%

Federal 107,129 0.77% -15.7% 107,129 0.76% 0.0% 107,129 0.74% 0.0%

Interest 2,500 0.02% 0.0% 2,500 0.02% 0.0% 2,500 0.02% 0.0%

Other 84,550 0.61% -39.2% 84,550 0.60% 0.0% 84,550 0.59% 0.0%

Total Revenue 13,917,332 100.00% 0.8% 14,121,541 100.00% 1.5% 14,384,875 100.00% 0.8%

Salaries 7,676,437 54.49% 1.5% 7,753,201 54.41% 1.0% 7,985,797 54.78% 1.5%

Fringe Benefits 3,781,615 26.84% 1.3% 3,830,776 26.89% 1.3% 3,888,238 26.67% 1.5%

F. B. - UAAL 0 0.00% 0.0% 0.00% 0.00%

Outside Sources 605,436 4.30% 6.3% 605,436 4.25% 0.0% 623,599 4.28% 0.0%

Advertising 213,500 1.52% 1.6% 213,500 1.50% 0.0% 213,500 1.46% 0.0%

Supplies 248,610 1.76% 1.4% 273,471 1.92% 10.0% 278,940 1.91% 2.0%

Rental 5,000 0.04% 0.0% 5,000 0.04% 0.0% 5,000 0.03% 0.0%

Utilities 461,714 3.28% 0.0% 468,640 3.29% 1.5% 475,669 3.26% 1.5%

Telephone 60,000 0.43% 3.4% 60,000 0.42% 0.0% 60,000 0.41% 0.0%

Postage 48,000 0.34% 0.0% 48,480 0.34% 1.0% 48,965 0.34% 1.0%

Insurance 185,000 1.31% 0.0% 185,000 1.30% 0.0% 190,550 1.31% 3.0%

Travel & Mileage 85,362 0.61% 23.1% 85,362 0.60% 0.0% 85,362 0.59% 0.0%

Tuition Waivers/Dues 218,000 1.55% 7.9% 218,000 1.53% 0.0% 220,180 1.51% 1.0%

Library & Equipment 72,500 0.51% -3.7% 72,500 0.51% 0.0% 72,500 0.50% 0.0%

Other 151,750 1.08% -9.0% 153,268 1.08% 1.0% 154,800 1.06% 1.0%

Transfers 276,025 1.96% 29.6% 276,025 1.94% 0.0% 276,025 1.89% 0.0%

Total Expenses 14,088,949 100.00% 2.1% 14,248,659 100.00% 1.1% 14,579,125 100.00% 1.4%

(171,617) (127,118) (194,250)

2018-2019

Alpena Community College
General Fund Three Year Projection

April 21, 2016

2016-2017 2017-2018



Alpena Community College
Five Year Facility Projected Expenditures

April 21, 2016

Budget Year

Item Total Cost 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Plant trees along BTC drive and along Johnson St. 8,000 2,000 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 

Replace tables in CTR 104/106 25,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

New tables and cord mgmt. system for library STU computers 5,000 5,000 

Repair brick paved walk in the rear of CTR at library entrance 6,000 6,000 

Besser Tech Computer Commons lighting upgrades 7,000 7,000 - - - -

Overhead and entry door replacement on UCB garage area 7,000 7,000 - - - -

New classroom chairs 43,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 

Exterior wall pack LED upgrades 9,000 9,000 - - - -

Replace VCT Tile in 1st Floor of HUSH 10,000 10,000 - - - -

Correct roof drain issues at HUSH 12,000 12,000 - - - -

Replace 1999 Buick Century with newer 8-passenger vehicle 20,000 20,000 - - - -

Repave east of BTC between circle drive and NRC Lot 20,000 20,000 - - - -

Replace WCCT walkway pavers and repair curb trip hazards 20,000 20,000 - - - -

Terrazzo refurbishment 50,000 25,000 25,000 - - -

Repair NRC 4th floor balcony and overhang 40,000 40,000 - - - -

Replace main portion of CTR roof 175,000 90,000 - - 85,000 -

Replace leaking WCCT boilers 102,000 102,000 - - - -



Alpena Community College
Five Year Facility Projected Expenditures

April 21, 2016

Budget Year

Item Total Cost 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

New and updated interior directories and campus mapping 15,000 - 7,500 - 7,500 -

Replace auto-body shop air make-up unit 40,000 - 40,000 - - -

Repair ponding areas of BTC roof 44,000 - 44,000 - - -

VLH restroom remodels 180,000 - 60,000 60,000 - 60,000 

Renovate/upgrade NRC 101 lecture hall 150,000 - 150,000 - - -

Upgrade NRC Elevator 190,000 - 190,000 - - -

New roof over NRC 101 18,000 18,000 

VLH mechanical/heating system overhaul 1,100,000 - - 1,100,000 - -

VLH commons area lighting upgrades and beautification 12,000 - - 12,000 - -

VLH door replacement and front entrance enhancements 600,000 - - 600,000 - -

BTC restroom remodels 100,000 - - - 50,000 50,000 

NRC window replacement 350,000 - - - 350,000 -

Auto service masonry restoration and roof drain corrections 30,000 - - - 30,000 -

Removal of VLH chimney 25,000 - - - - 25,000 

Replace Manufacturing Technology air make-up unit 28,000 - - - - 28,000 

UCB window replacement 20,000 - - - - 20,000 

Repave B-Lot 150,000 - - - - 150,000 

Replace EPDM roof on WCCT 85,000 - - - - 85,000 

Replace 12 passenger vans with newer 8-passenger vehicle 20,000 20,000 

Totals: $ 3,716,750 $ 388,750 $ 550,250 $ 1,785,750 $ 538,250 $ 453,750 



Alpena Community College
Tuition Analysis FY 2017

Contact Hours

Summer Fall Spring

Enrollment 

Change Total In-District Out-of-District Total In-District Out-of-District Total In-District Out-of-District

Total 

Revenue

FY 2016 1,320 848 472 17,754 9,552 7,857 16,428 8,856 7,227 

Tuition Rate 115 181 120 189 120 189 

Tuition Revenue 97,520 85,432 1,146,240 1,484,973 1,062,720 1,365,903 5,242,788 

FY 2017 -3% 1,280 823 458 17,221 9,265 7,621 15,935 8,590 7,010 

Tuition Rate + $4 & $7 120 189 124 196 124 196 

Tuition Revenue 98,707 86,532 1,148,915 1,493,773 1,065,200 1,373,997 5,267,123 

Percent Increase 4.35% 4.42% 3.33% 3.70% 3.33% 3.70%

Net Increase 24,335 

Out of District Dual-Enrollment Contact hours per Semester: 345



Alpena Community College
Tuition Analysis FY 2017

Contact Hours

Summer Fall Spring

Enrollment 

Change Total In-District Out-of-District Total In-District Out-of-District Total In-District Out-of-District

Total 

Revenue

FY 2016 1,320 848 472 17,754 9,552 7,857 16,428 8,856 7,227 

Tuition Rate 115 181 120 189 120 189 

Tuition Revenue 97,520 85,432 1,146,240 1,484,973 1,062,720 1,365,903 5,242,788 

FY 2017 (0) 1,280 823 458 17,221 9,265 7,621 15,935 8,590 7,010 

Tuition Rate - $5 & $8 120 189 125 197 125 197 

Tuition Revenue 98,707 86,532 1,158,180 1,501,394 1,073,790 1,381,007 5,299,611 

Percent Increase 4.35% 4.42% 4.17% 4.23% 4.17% 4.23%

Net Increase 56,823 

Out of District Dual-Enrollment Contact hours per Semester: 345



Alpena Community College
Tuition Analysis FY 2017

Contact Hours

Summer Fall Spring

Enrollment 

Change Total In-District Out-of-District Total In-District Out-of-District Total In-District Out-of-District

Total 

Revenue

FY 2016 1,320 848 472 17,754 9,552 7,857 16,428 8,856 7,227 

Tuition Rate 115 181 120 189 120 189 

Tuition Revenue 97,520 85,432 1,146,240 1,484,973 1,062,720 1,365,903 5,242,788 

FY 2017 -3% 1,280 823 458 17,221 9,265 7,621 15,935 8,590 7,010 

Tuition Rate - $6 & $9 120 189 126 198 126 198 

Tuition Revenue 98,707 86,532 1,167,445 1,509,015 1,082,380 1,388,018 5,332,098 

Percent Increase 4.35% 4.42% 5.00% 4.76% 5.00% 4.76%

Net Increase 89,310 

Out of District Dual-Enrollment Contact hours per Semester: 345 



ACC FY 2017 Budget Workshop
Potential Revenue Adjustments

FY 2017

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

Property Tax 1.5% 37,500 37,500 37,500 

2.5% 62,500 62,500 62,500 

3.5% 87,500 87,500 87,500 

State Aid - Legislative % 1.0% 55,000 - - - 55,000 55,000 55,000 

Tuition Increase $4/$7 24,335 24,335 24,335 24,335 24,335 24,335 24,335 

$5/$8 56,823 

$6/$9 89,310 

Current Shortfall (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500)

Net Income (Loss) (122,665) (97,665) (72,665) (67,665) (42,665) (17,665)



ACC FY 2017 Budget Workshop
Potential Revenue Adjustments

FY 2017

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

Property Tax 1.5% 37,500 37,500 37,500 

2.5% 62,500 62,500 62,500 

3.5% 87,500 87,500 87,500 

State Aid - Legislative % 1.0% 55,000 - - - 55,000 55,000 55,000 

Tuition Increase $4/$7 24,335 

$5/$8 56,823 56,823 56,823 56,823 56,823 56,823 56,823 

$6/$9 89,310 

Current Shortfall (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500)

Net Income (Loss) (90,177) (65,177) (40,177) (35,177) (10,177) 14,823 



ACC FY 2017 Budget Workshop
Potential Revenue Adjustments

FY 2017

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

2.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

State Aid 

3.5% 

Property Tax 1.5% 37,500 37,500 37,500 

2.5% 62,500 62,500 62,500 

3.5% 87,500 87,500 87,500 

State Aid - Legislative % 1.0% 55,000 - - - 55,000 55,000 55,000 

Tuition Increase $4/$7 24,335 

$5/$8 56,823 

$6/$9 89,310 89,310 89,310 89,310 89,310 89,310 89,310 

Current Shortfall (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500) (184,500)

Net Income (Loss) (57,690) (32,690) (7,690) (2,690) 22,310 47,310 
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Future Budgeting Considerations

 Enrollments lower than budgeted

 Executive orders reducing state aid 

 Property tax revenues lower than estimated

 Legislated retirement and healthcare provisions


